

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CASE NO. 04-15898-BB

PRIMERA IGLESIA BAUTISTA HISPANA OF BOCA RATON, INC., et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,

Appellee.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
Southern District of Florida

District Court Docket No. 01-6530-CIV-MARTINEZ

BROWARD COUNTY'S ANSWER BRIEF

JEFFREY J. NEWTON
Broward County Attorney
ANDREW J. MEYERS
Chief Appellate Counsel
Fla. Bar No. 709816
JAMES D. ROWLEE
Assistant County Attorney
Fla. Bar No. 0120110
Government Center, Suite 423
115 South Andrews Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 357-7600
Telecopier: (954) 357-7641

PRIMERA IGLESIA, et al. v. BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO. 04-15898-BB

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION vii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

A. Course of Proceedings Below 2

B. Statement of the Facts 3

C. Standard of Review 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DISMISSING THE
CHURCH’S §1983 CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS, WHERE RLUIPA
PROVIDES FULL STATUTORY RELIEF FOR ANY COGNIZABLE
INJURIES ARISING FROM THE COUNTY’S APPLICATION OF
THE A-1 DISTANCE SEPARATION REQUIREMENT. 13

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT CLEAR ERROR BY FINDING THAT THE A-1 DISTANCE SEPARATION REQUIREMENT WAS NOT APPLIED IN A MANNER THAT TREATED THE CHURCH ON LESS THAN EQUAL TERMS WITH THE SCHOOL, IN VIOLATION OF RLUIPA. 19

A. RLUIPA’S Equal Terms Provision Is Inapplicable Because There Is No Evidence Demonstrating the School Is A “Nonreligious” Assembly Or Institution. 19

B. The County’s Approval Of The School’s Request To Re-Zone Its Property From A-1 to I-1 Did Not Result In An Equal Terms Violation Because, Unlike the School, the Church Never Sought To Re-Zone Its Property From A-1 to I-1. 20

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Anderson v. City of Bessemer City,

470 U.S. 564, 105 S. Ct. 1504 (1985) 11

**Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,*

297 U.S. 288, 56 S. Ct. 466 (1936) 15

Bonanni Ship Supply, Inc. v. United States,

959 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1992) 19

Bonner v. City of Prichard,

661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) 15

**Burns v. City of Des Peres,* 534 F. 2d 103 (8th Cir. 1976) 23

Church of Scientology of California v. Cazares,

638 F. 2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1981) 15

Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago,

342 F. 3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003) 17

**Communist Party of Ind. v. Whitcomb,*

414 U.S. 441, 94 S. Ct. 656 (1974) 17-18

Dep't of Commerce v. United State House of Representatives,

525 U.S. 316, 119 S. Ct. 765 (1999) 18

<i>E&T Realty v. Strickland,</i>	
830 F.2d 1107, 1109 (11 th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>EEOC v. Joe’s Stone Crab, Inc.,</i>	
220 F.3d 1263 (11 th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti,</i>	
435 U.S. 765, 98 S. Ct. 1407 (1978)	14
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.,</i>	
297 U.S. 233, 56 S. Ct. 444 (1936)	14
<i>*Konikov v. Orange County,</i>	
--- F.3d ---, 2005 WL 1313683 (11 th Cir. June 3, 2005)	16, 27
<i>*Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,</i>	
366 F.3d 1214 (11 th Cir. 2004)	20, 22, 26
<i>New York City Transit Auth. v. Beazer,</i>	
440 U.S. 568, 99 S. Ct. 1355 (1979)	18
<i>O’Ferrell v. United States,</i>	
253 F.3d 1257 (11 th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>*Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. McLaughlin,</i>	
323 U.S. 101, 65 S. Ct. 152 (1944)	15-16

United States v. Englehard Corp.,

126 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 1997) 11-12

United States v. \$38,000.00 in U.S. Currency,

816 F.2d 1538 (11th Cir. 1987) 18

White v. State of Ala.,

74 F.3d 1058 (11th Cir. 1996) 18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 vii

42 U.S.C. § 1983 2, 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc et seq. 2, 20

§ 761.03, Fla. Stat. (2001) **2**

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 52(a) 11

Other Authorities

Ch. 39, Broward County Zoning Code 3, 4, 6, 9, 21, 25-26

§ 39-245(9)(a), Broward County Zoning Code 4

146 Cong. Rec. S7774-01 27
